NOTICE

Subject: Petition of Tata Power Renewable Energy Limited for seeking applicability of the generic tariff to Solar Plant at Palaswadi as determined under the Order in Case No. 06 of 2013 for plants commissioned in FY 2013-14 but where the PPA is signed prior to 31st March 2013.

- Case No. 141 of 2014

Tata Power Renewable Energy Limited has submitted a Petition under affidavit on 24.07.2014, under Section 151 of Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 & Regulations 92 and 93 of MERC (conduct of business) Regulations, 2004 for seeking applicability of the generic tariff to Solar Plant at Palaswadi as determined under the Order in Case No. 06 of 2013 for plants commissioned in FY 2013-14 but where the PPA is signed prior to 31st March 2013.

The main prayers of the Petitioner are as under -

- "1) To approve that the delay in commissioning was on account of force majure event;
- 2) To allow the preferential tariff of Rs. 11.16/kWh for the 25 MW Solar PV Project at Palaswadi, Dist-Satara, Maharashtra as applicable to plants contracted before 31st March, 2013 and commissioned prior to 31st March 2014, although the project is commissioned within a few days after 31st March 2014 due to delay in arrangement of transmission system;
- 3) Condone any inadvertent omissions / errors / shortcomings and permit Tata Power –D to add / change / modify / alter this filing and make further submissions as may be required at a future date;
- 4) Any other relief that Hon'ble commission may deem fit."
- 3. I am directed to communicate that the hearing in the above matter will be held in the presence of the authorized consumer representatives on **Thursday**, **13 November**, **2014 at 11.30 hrs** in the office of the Commission at 13th floor, Centre No. 1, World Trade Centre, Cuffe Parade, Mumbai 400 005.
- 4. The Petitioner is directed to immediately serve a copy of its above mentioned Petition (both in soft and hard versions) to the authorised consumer representatives & to the implaed Respondent before the scheduled date of hearing.

Sd/(R. S. Sonawane)
Dy. Director (Legal)

Page - 2

Director Petitioner

Tata Power Renewable Energy Limited Corporate Centre, A Block, 34, Sant Tukaram Road, Carnac Bunder, Mumbai - 400 009

Tata Power Company Limited -D Bombay House, 24, Homi Mody Street, Fort, Mumbai - 400 001.

E-mail:- vhwagle@tatapower.com / srmehendale@tatapower.com / asethi@tatapower.com / <a href="m

Respondent

Cc: Consumer Representatives:-

Prayas (Energy Group) Amrita Clinic, Athvale Corner, Lakdipool-karve Road Junction, Deccan Gymkhana, Karve Road,

Pune - 411 004

E-mail: peg@prayaspune.org

Mumbai Grahak Panchayat, Grahak Bhavan, Sant Dynaneshwar Marg, Behind Cooper Hospital, Vile Parle (West), Mumbai - 400 056

E-mail: mgpanchayat@yahoo.com

Maharashtra Chamber of Commerce, Industry & Agriculture, Oricon House, 6th floor, 12 K. Dubash Marg, Fort, Mumbai - 400 001 (Nashik Branch)

The General Secretary,

Navi Mumbai - 400 701

E-mail: tbia@vsnl.com

Plot P-14, MIDC,

Thane Belapur Industries Association,

Rabale Village, Post Ghansoli,

E-mail: maccia.nsk@gmail.com

Vidarbha Industries Association, 1st Floor, Udyog Bhavan, Civil Line, Nagpur - 440 001. E-mail: rkengg@gmail.com